
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Member Signing 

 
THURSDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2012 at 11:00 HRS – COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC 
CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Claire Kober, Leader of the Council.  
 
AGENDA 
 
1. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Cabinet Member will advise of any items of Urgent Business that they have 

accepted.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 



 

2 

4. INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT (IN RELATION TO NORTH LONDON WASTE 
AUTHORITY PROCUREMENT OF WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES)  (PAGES 1 - 
150)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability). To seek agreement for the 

Council to enter into the Inter Authority Agreement with respect to the North London 
Waste Authority procurement of waste treatment and disposal services including the 
transfer of the Council’s Household Waste and Recycling Centres to the North 
London Waste Authority.  

 
David McNulty 
Head Local Democracy and Member Services 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London  
N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker  
Principal Committee Co-ordinator  
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Published: 8 August 2012  

 
 
 



 

Page 1 of 16 

 

 

Report for: 

Leader of the Council  

(Cabinet Member Signing) 

16th August 2012 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Inter Authority Agreement (in relation to North London Waste 
Authority procurement of waste disposal services) 
 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

Lyn Garner, Director of Place & Sustainability  
 
 
 
 

 

Lead Officer: 
Tom Hemming, Waste & Communications Manager 
Email: tom.hemming@haringey.gov.uk       Tel: x. 5625 

 

 
Ward(s) affected:  
All 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
Key Decision 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 On July 19th 2011 Cabinet agreed in principle to enter into an Inter Authority 

Agreement (IAA) between the North London Waste Authority (NLWA) and the six 
other north London Constituent Borough Councils.   

 
1.2 The July 2011 Cabinet report did not seek approval to formally execute the IAA as 

the document was subject to the negotiation of final terms between the signatory 
authorities.  Cabinet resolved that following the agreement of the final terms by 
the parties the Leader of the Council will consider the decision to execute the IAA 
on behalf of the Council. 

 
1.3 As per the agreed recommendations in the July 2011 Cabinet report, several key 

decisions are to be made by the Leader as part of the execution of the IAA, as 
noted below.   This report considers the key issues and risks associated with 
these decisions.  

 
§ Amendments to the draft IAA agreed in-principle, notably the finalisation 

of the Cost Recovery Mechanism (Schedule 4); 
§ Commitments to collection systems and binding tonnage forecasts over 

the duration of the NLWA contracts; 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

Page 2 of 16 

 

§ The decision on the transfer of the Council’s two Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) to NLWA. 

   
1.4 The July 2011 Cabinet report provides full details of the rationale for and main 

principles of the IAA that each party has signed up to in-principle.  These are also 
summarised in section 5 of this report. 

 
1.5 The IAA will govern the interface between the signatory authorities with regards 

waste management over the life of the NLWA’s future waste disposal and 
treatment contracts. The contracts, which are expected to last around 30 years 
with a combined value of between £3-4 billion, are the subject of a current 
procurement process, due to reach financial close in mid-2013.   

 
1.6 Following a process of negotiation between the parties and subject to individual 

authorities’ approval processes, the IAA is expected to be executed by each party 
within the coming weeks, upon completion of which the IAA will come into effect 
and become legally binding.   

 
2. Leader introduction 

 
2.1 Cabinet agreed in-principle that Haringey would enter the Inter Authority 

Agreement on July 19th 2011 subject to agreement to the final terms.  This report 
now recommends execution of the IAA and provides the details of the areas of 
development since the in-principle agreement.  The version of the IAA attached at 
Appendix A to the report is the final form of the IAA subject to some minor 
changes that may be needed and may be agreed by the Director of Place and 
Sustainability. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. The Leader of the Council is recommended: 

 
(a) To agree the final form of the IAA executed by the Council be in terms 

substantially the same as the form of IAA attached to this report at Appendix 
A and in accordance with Section 4 of the Report, with any final minor 
changes to the version of the IAA attached at Appendix A to be agreed by 
the Director of Place & Sustainability following consultation with the Leader; 
and accordingly 

 
(b) To approve execution of the IAA by the Director of Place & Sustainability as 

the Authorised Representative. 
 

3.2. The Leader of the Council is recommended to approve Schedule 1 Part A2 and 
Schedule 2 Part B of the IAA (contained within the draft IAA at Appendix A) 
providing details of the waste collection system and tonnage forecasts, to reflect 
anticipated increases in recycling rates and changes to waste levels over the 
duration of the NLWA contracts. 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 16 

 

 
3.3. The Leader of the Council is recommended to agree the transfer of the Council’s 

Household Waste & Recycling Centres (HWRCs) to the NLWA, proposed to be 
from 1st November 2012, on the following basis: 
 

i. For Park View Road, to grant a lease to the NLWA from 1st November 
2012 that is excluded from the protection of sections 24-28 of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and on a peppercorn basis, the detailed 
terms to be agreed by the Director of Place and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services;  

 
ii. For Hornsey High Street, to grant a short term lease to the NLWA from 

1st November 2012 that is excluded from the protection of sections 24-
28 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and on a peppercorn basis, to 
be terminated by the Council when required so as to allow the Council to 
give vacant possession of the site to the buyer in accordance with its 
contractual obligations.  The terms of the lease to be agreed by the 
Director of Place and Sustainability in consultation with the Head of 
Legal Services. 

 
4. Other options considered 

 
4.1. Cabinet on July 19th 2011 agreed to an in-principle IAA option.  This section of the 

report provides detailed information to support the rationale for the 
recommendations at 3.1 to 3.3.  It also demonstrates how risks to the Council 
have been mitigated following negotiations that have taken place between NLWA 
and the Constituent Boroughs in determining the final form of the IAA.  The details 
of the three key areas covered by the report are set out under the following 
headings: 

 
i. Key changes to the final IAA and approval for execution (recommendations 

at 3.1); 
ii. Waste Collection System and Tonnage Forecast Commitments (Schedule 

1 Part A2 and Schedule 2 Part B of the IAA) (recommendation at 3.2); 
iii. Transfer of the Council’s Household Waste & Recycling Centres (HWRCs) 

to the NLWA (recommendation at 3.3). 
 
4.2. Key changes to the final IAA and approval for execution (recommendation at 

paragraph 3.1) 
 

4.3. The July 19th 2011 Cabinet Report established that an IAA signed by all eight 
authorities is essential to the NLWA procurement to maximise the prospects of 
achieving the most beneficial solution in terms of both value for money and 
environmental outcomes, and minimise the risk of additional costs, which would 
ultimately fall to the Constituent Boroughs.   

 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 16 

 

4.4. Since in-principle agreement by boroughs the IAA has been subject to a number 
of changes agreed multilaterally.  These changes fall into three broad categories: 
 

1. Changes to provide the Boroughs with greater flexibilities to make 
decisions and/or exercise more control over the NLWA’s 
procurement/contract management process that have been requested by 
Boroughs.  Many of the more significant changes fall into this category. 

 
2. Clarifications and amendments to make the IAA clearer and more ‘fit-for –

purpose’ – notably there have been a number of changes of this type to 
Schedule 4 which sets out how the constituent Boroughs will pay for 
NLWA’s costs.  

 
3. Additional obligations or changes to previously existing obligations on the 

part of either NLWA, the Boroughs or all parties.  All of these changes are 
minor in scope and effect.  

 
4.5. Council legal, finance, property and technical officers have been closely involved 

with the ongoing negotiation of the terms of the IAA and are satisfied that the 
amendments made since in-principle agreement by Cabinet reflect the interests of 
the Council, in the context of a multi-authority agreement, and given that th
[...]
final form of the IAA subject to some minor changes that 
may be needed, which the report recommends be agreed by the Director of Place 
and Sustainability. 

 
4.9. Waste Collection System and Tonnage Forecast Commitments 

(recommendation at 3.2) 
 

4.10. The July 19th 2011 Cabinet Report set out the requirement for Boroughs to 
provide tonnage forecasts reflective of collection systems and projected recycling 
performance over the contract period, which upon execution of the IAA will 
become binding.  The Boroughs’ combined forecasts will provide certainty to 
NLWA’s bidders in terms of the type and size of facilities that will need to be 
provided, in turn maximising the prospects of optimised solutions in terms of value 
for money and environmental performance.   

 
4.11. If the quantities of specific types of waste that Boroughs deliver vary from what is 

forecast, there may be financial consequences for NLWA, and in turn Boroughs, 
as set out in the IAA, and detailed further below.   

 
4.12. By signing the IAA with the proposed Schedule 1 Part A2 and Schedule 2 Part B 

(contained within the IAA document at Appendix A), the Council is confirming the 
following aspects of its waste collection systems, recycling performance and 
tonnage projections between 2013 and 2041: 

 
• Recycling from households being delivered to NLWA in commingled 
(mixed) form; 
 
• Compostable waste from households being delivered to the NLWA in the 
form of mixed food and green waste (noting that if green waste is delivered 
separately from time to time for operational reasons, separate green waste 
treatment arrangements will be available);   

 
• Levels of residual waste and recycling that correspond to the achievement 
of a household recycling and composting rate of 42% by 2020, in line with 
the contractual targets attached to the Council’s waste collection contract, 
and taking account of projected housing growth and changes to waste 
patterns; 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 16
[...]
ngent on 
overall recycling and waste minimisation performance as well as wider trends that 
drive waste arisings including packaging and consumer behaviour.     

 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 16 

 

4.22. Having said this, the Council is afforded a level of protection against this and the 
GMT risk under our own waste contract, which contains a performance 
management framework that places contractual requirements on the contractor to 
achieve recycling performance improvements.   

 
4.23. For residual waste, the impact of GMT is more pronounced because of the larger 

tonnages involved and the higher unit costs.  However, it should be noted that if 
tonnage levels dropped to approaching 70% of forecast there would be a major 
saving in budgeted disposal costs (even if the tonnage reduction is diverted to 
recycling facilities).  Even below 70% of the forecast tonnage, this could continue 
to deliver savings provided that the Boroughs are not collectively breaching the 
70% GMT.  In a scenario in which there is a collective breach, the Boroughs 
below their individual GMT will pay for the corresponding shortfall as though the 
tonnage had been delivered, at the prevailing unit cost. 

 
4.24. Transfer of the Council’s Household Waste & Recycling Centres (HWRCs) to 

the NLWA (recommendation at 3.3) 
 
4.25. The Council currently provides two Household Waste and Recycling Centres 

(HWRCs), located at Park View Road, N17 and Hornsey High Street, N8, 
operated by our waste collection contractor.  The Hornsey site is due to close in 
2013 and a replacement site has been purchased by the Council at Cranford Way, 
N8, which will require capital investment to develop.  Longer term ambitions to re-
locate the Park View Road site are currently on-hold. 

 
4.26. The report to Cabinet on July 19th 2011 set out the in-principle benefits of HWRC 

transfer to NLWA, including the statutory driver behind this (in the form of the 
repeal of legislation - the Refuse Disposal (Amen
[...]
ment of new 

HWRCs (including at Cranford Way), NLWA will be charged an annual revenue 
cost through its contract reflective of the financing required for capital works. This 
will be apportioned to Boroughs via the Visitor Survey system agreed.  The 
indicative bid prices would appear to suggest the costs of capital works to develop 
a HWRC at Cranford Way will be lower than the cost estimates obtained by the 
Council.   

 
4.32. The establishment of a new HWRC at Cranford Way will also require repairs to 

the jointly used access road which NLWA’s bidders will price for in their final 
tenders.  The Council will seek updates on this element of the tenders in the 
course of the final stage of competitive dialogue prior to submission of final 
tenders. 

 
4.33. The finalised IAA retains the commitment outlined in the draft IAA agreed for 

NLWA to consult with and give appropriate weight to the views of the host 
Borough in which a HWRC is situated if any capital development, new site or site 
closure is proposed by NLWA.  Additionally, in the process of finalising the IAA, 
the relevant clause has been extended to cover any proposals for formally 
accepting trade waste at HWRCs.   

 
4.34. Leasing Arrangements 

 
4.35. The July 2011 Cabinet report indicated that in line with the draft IAA, transfers will 

be on the basis of a lease to NLWA excluded from the protection of the Landlord 
and Tenant Act 1954 and on a peppercorn basis (given the charging of a market 
rent to NLWA would result in a pass-back of costs to Boroughs through NLWA’s 
apportionment system and unnecessary additional administration costs).   

 
4.36. The finalised IAA requires that leases “treat WCAs equally subject to individual 

site constraints...for a term that will facilitate the delivery of the Waste Services 
Contract (including any extensions thereto)” (where it previously referred to a 
standard lease).  This allows for the form of individual leases to be resolved after 
the execution of the IAA if necessary, but ensures that terms are consistent.  If 

Page 9



 

Page 10 of 16 

 

there is a dispute around the form of the lease then this is determined through the 
Disputes Resolution Procedure of the IAA. 

 
4.37. Notwithstanding the above, the negotiation of leasing terms for Haringey’s sites 

has been progressed to near-completion with the input of Council Property and 
Legal Services, in parallel to the finalisation of the IAA.    

 
4.38. The lease applying to Park View Road will have a break clause to allow for 

relocation of the existing site.  In such a circumstance the lease obliges Boroughs 
to provide a suitable replacement site for NLWA to meet its agreed coverage 
policy (95% of residents within 2 miles of a site), and for replacement leasing 
arrangements to take effect before the lease for an existing site can be 
terminated.  This ensures the provision of the service to local residents is 
maintained and that NLWA fulfils its statutory duty.  The lease will formally note 
that NLWA regards Marsh Lane as a suitable site for a replacement HWRC in the 
event that the Ashley Road Depot is re-located to this site.  Under the yield-up 
provisions NLWA will be obliged to yield up the premises in no worse condition 
than when leased.   

 
4.39. In the case of the Hornsey site, short term leasing arrangements will be put in 

place to cover the period until site closure, expected to be in early 2013.  It will 
stipulate a notice period in which time NLWA will have to provide vacant 
possession of the site, in line with the anticipated timescales for the disposal of 
Hornsey depot. 

 
4.40. In terms of the replacement of the Hornsey site with a new site at Cranford Way, a 

Cabinet decision on July 19th 2011 granted authority to the Head of Corporate 
Property Services to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in the office/storage 
units at 20 and 21 Cranford Way for the best consideration reasonably obtainable, 
noting 
[...]
e beyond this date as 
the new contract begins and the cost of the new facilities is incorporated into the 
levy cost. Hence the provisions of the IAA will not remove this increase but will 
ensure that it does not increase more than it would have otherwise.  

 
6.6. The IAA also allows for NLWA to charge Boroughs if certain minimum tonnages 

are not received, however the risk of this occurring is considered to be very low 
and in any case would be more than mitigated by the savings received due to 
reduced waste disposal charges. 

 
6.7. Additionally, the revised charging arrangements will increase the accuracy of the 

waste charges by removing the time lag in the current system and ensuring 
charges more closely relate to that year’s activity. This will create more certainty in 
the financial monitoring arrangements.  

 
6.8. This report also confirms the decision to transfer the Household Waste Recycling 

Centres to the NLWA. These are currently run by the Council’s collection 
contractor on behalf of the Council and provision has been made in this contract 
for a future transfer.  The indicative costs provided by NLWA show that the 
Council will make a small revenue saving due to this transfer in addition to 
receiving a capital receipt for the sale of the Cranford Way site. The longer-term 
costs are subject to the outcome of the procurement but based on indicative bids 
this saving is likely to be sustained. 

 
7. Head of Legal Services and legal implications 

 
7.1. The Head of Legal Services notes the contents of the report. 
 
7.2. The NLWA is the statutory body established pursuant to the Waste Regulation 

and Disposal (Authorities) Order 1985 and has responsibility for its seven 
constituent Boroughs which includes the London Borough of Haringey. 

 
7.3. Legal representatives from each of the constituent Boroughs have been kept up to 

date on progress of the procurement of the new waste disposal contract, and have 
been negotiating the terms of the IAA with NLWA. 

 
7.4. The Council has the power under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 (general 

power of competence) to enter into the IAA. The earlier report to Cabinet 

Page 14



 

Page 15 of 16 

 

purported to refer to the power under Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 
(the wellbeing powers).  This power has now been superseded and replaced by 
the general power of competence under the Localism Act 2011. The power to 
enter into the IAA is being exercised for the environmental wellbeing of the area. 

 
7.5. The Council has the power under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 

to grant the leases mentioned in this report and at a peppercorn rent under the 
General Disposals Consent 2003 as it will help secure the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social or environmental well–being of its area.  

 
7.6. The Leader has the power under the Council’s Constitution (Article 7.1) to 

approve the recommendations set out in paragraph 3. 
 

7.7. This is a key decision and the Directorate has confirmed it has been included on 
the Forward Plan. 

 
7.8. The Head of Legal Services sees no legal reasons preventing the Leader from 

approving the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

8. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 
8.1 The July 19th 2011 Cabinet report considered the key equalities/community 

cohesion implications as part of in-principle agreement to the IAA, and indicated 
that further assessment would be undertaken if necessary, should the finalised 
IAA present particular issues, eg. changes to the waste collection services 
provided to residents and businesses.  No such issues have arisen in the course 
of finalising the IAA – the core services residents currently receive will not change 
as a result of the execution of the IAA. 

 
8.2 This includes the provision of HWRC services following transfer to NLWA.  As part 

of the NLWA’s contract specification, the contractor will be required to at least 
main
[...]
nactment, order, 

regulation or instrument (including any EU instrument) as amended, 

replaced, consolidated or re-enacted; 

1.2.6 references to any documents being ‘in the agreed form’ means such 

documents have been initialled by or on behalf of each of the Parties for 

the purposes of identification; 

1.2.7 a reference to a person includes firms, partnerships and corporations and 

their successors and permitted assignees or transferees; 

1.2.8 headings are for convenience of reference only; 

1.2.9 words preceding “include”, “includes”, “including” and “included” shall be 

construed without limitation by the words which follow those words; 

1.2.10 any obligation on a Party to do any act matter or thing includes, unless 

expressly stated otherwise, an obligation to procure that it is done; and 

1.2.11 subject to any express provisions to the contrary, the obligations of any 

Party are to be performed at that Party’s own cost and expense. 

1.3 The Parties agree and acknowledge that the meanings attributed to the definitions set 

out above are intended to reflect the definitions included in the version of the Waste 

Services Contract current at the date of the signing of this Agreement. The Parties 

agree that, with effect from the date of the Waste Services Contract, the meanings of 

the defined terms in clause 1.1 shall be amended as necessary to accord with the 

definitions in the signed Waste Services Contract.  

Page 31



 

 16 
$4mm5m21e.doc 

1.4 The Authority will negotiate the Waste Services Contract and the Fuel Use Contract 

having due and proper regard to its Best Value Duty and in accordance with its 

obligations herein of acting with good faith towards the WCAs and it is hereby agreed 

and acknowledged that the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be varied 

with effect from the date of Financial Close to ensure that the rights and obligations 

contained within this Agreement and the Waste Services Contract and Fuel U
[...]
4mm5m21e.doc 

 

ANNEX 1: FORM OF AMENDING AGREEMENT 

Dated                                                                     [2012] 

(1) North London Waste Authority 

(2) London Borough of Barnet 

(3) London Borough of Camden 

(4) London Borough of Enfield 

(5) London Borough of Hackney 

(6) London Borough of Haringey 

(7) London Borough of Islington 

(8) London Borough of Waltham Forest 

[First] Amending Agreement 
in respect of the Inter Authority Agreement dated [  ] regarding the procurement of the 
procurement of waste treatment facilities by the North London Waste Authority 

Page 118



 

 103 
$4mm5m21e.doc 

THIS AGREEMENT is made on   

BETWEEN 

(1) North London Waste Authority of Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 9JE 

(“the Authority”); 

(2) London Borough of Barnet of North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, 

London N11 1NP (“Barnet”); 

(3) London Borough of Camden of Town Hall, Judd Street, Camden, London WC1H 

9JE (“Camden”); 

(4) London Borough of Enfield of Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, London EN1 

3XA (“Enfield”); 

(5) London Borough of Hackney of Town Hall, Mare Street, Hackney, London E8 1EA 

(“Hackney”); 

(6) London Borough of Haringey of Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green, London 

N22 8LE (“Haringey”); 

(7) London Borough of Islington of Town Hall, Upper Street, Islington, London N1 

2UD (“Islington”); and 

(8) London Borough of Waltham Forest of Town Hall, Forest Road, Walthamstow, 

London E17 4JF (“Waltham Forest”), 

each (excluding the Authority) being a waste collection authority (“WCA”) and 

collectively (excluding the Authority) referred to as “the WCAs”. 

BACKGROUND 

(A) Pursuant to an inter authority agreement dated [  ] between the Authority and the 

WCAs (the “Original IAA”), the Parties agreed to various provisions necessary to 

facilitate the obligations the Authority has to the Waste Disposal Contractors under 

the Waste Services Contract and/or the Fuel Use Contract. 

(B) Th
[...]
ons and wording changes have been inserted.  

Schedule 8 – Disputes Resolution Procedure 

Text has been inserted at 2.2 and 2.3 to reflect that disputes shall initially be referred to the 

Partnership Board. If unresolved they will be referred to the Clerk of NLWA and the relevant 

Chief Executives and if still unresolved they will be referred to the Chair of NLWA and the 

relevant Leaders. If still unresolved the matter will be referred to adjudication (previously the first 

step).  

Schedule 10 – Terms of Reference of the Partnership Board 

Page 148



The full terms of reference have been inserted here drawing on text previously within Clause 13.  

Schedule 11 – Schedules of the Waste Services Contract and Fuel Use Contract 

Inserted for reference to provide the schedules of the NLWA contracts at the time of the 

execution of the IAA.  

 
 

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Inter Authority Agreement (in relation to North London Waste Authority procurement of waste disposal services)
	Appendix A - Draft_Signing_Version_of_IAA_07-08-12
	Appendix B_to_IAA_report_-_Changes_since_in-principle_agreement




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2012 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober, Leader of the Council.  
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Principal Committee Coordinator, Tom Hemming, Policy 
and Projects Manager, Single Frontline Service, Stephen McDonnell, 
Assistant Director Single Frontline Service.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP31.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP32.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP33.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 No deputations, petitions or questions were received.  
 

 
 

HSP34.   
 

INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT (IN RELATION TO NORTH 
LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY PROCUREMENT OF WASTE 
DISPOSAL SERVICES) 

 

 The Leader of the Council considered a report that sought agreement for 
the Council to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) with the 
North London Waste Authority (NLWA) and the six other north London 
Constituent Borough Councils in relation to the procurement of waste 
treatment and disposal services and the transfer of the Council’s 
Household Waste and Recycling Centres to the NLWA. 
 
It was noted that on the 19 July 2011 Cabinet had agreed, in principle, to 
enter into an IAA between the NLWA and the six north London 
Constituent Borough Councils and that it had been resolved that the 
Leader of the Council would take the decision to execute the IAA on 
behalf of the Council once the final terms had been agreed by all parties.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the following be approved: 
 

a. That the final form of the IAA executed by the Council be in terms 
substantially the same as the form of IAA attached at Appendix A 
of the report and in accordance with Section 4 of the report, with 
any final minor changes to the version of the IAA (attached at 
Appendix A of the report) to be agreed by the Director of Place 
and Sustainability in consultation with the Leader of the Council.  

 
b. That subject to the above it be agreed that the Director of Place 

and Sustainability, as the authorised representative, shall execute 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dir Place 
and 
Sustainabi
lity 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2012 

 

the IAA.  
 

2) That the Leader of the Council approve Schedule 1 Part A2 and 
Schedule 2 Part B of the IAA (contained within the draft IAA at 
Appendix A of the report) providing details of the waste collection 
system and tonnage forecasts, to reflect anticipated increases in 
recycling rates and changes to waste levels over the duration of 
the NLWA contracts.  

 
3) That the transfer of the Council’s Household Waste and Recycling 

Centres (HWRCs) to the NLWA (proposed to be 1 November 
2012) be approved on the following basis: 

 
a. For Park View Road to grant a lease to the NLWA from 1 

November 2012 that would be excluded from the protection of 
section 24-28 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and on a 
peppercorn basis, the detailed terms of which to be agreed by 
the Director of Place and Sustainability in consultation with the 
Head of Legal Services.  

 
b. For Hornsey High Street to grant a short term lease to the 

NLWA from 1 November 2012 that would be excluded from 
the protection of sections 24-28 of the Landlord and Tenant 
Act 1954 and on a peppercorn basis, to be terminated by the 
Council when required to do so to allow the Council to give 
vacant possession of the site to the buyer in accordance with 
its contractual obligations. The terms of the lease to be agreed 
by the Director of Place and Sustainability in consultation with 
the Head of Legal Services.   

 

 
 
 
Dir Place 
and 
Sustainabi
lity 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dir Place 
and 
Sustainabi
lity 
/ Head of 
Legal 
Service 

 
 
 
 
Dir Place 
and 
Sustainabi
lity 
/ Head of 
Legal 
Service 

 

The meeting closed at 11.25am. 
 
 


